due. The Plan maintains an investment policy, as approved by the Administrator, which
contains asset mix guidelines which help to ensure the Plan is able to liquidate
investments to meet its pension benefit or other obligations.

(iv) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk refers to the adverse consequences of interest rate changes on the
Plan's net assets and changes in net assets available for plan benefits. The value of the
Plan's assets is affected by changes in interest rates and equity markets. Interest rate
changes directly impact the value of fixed income securities held within the segregated fund
and the value of the annuity contracts.

At December 31, 2023, had the prevailing interest rates increased or decreased by 1%
with all other variables held constant, net assets of the Plan would have decreased or
increased respectively, by approximately $225,207 (2022 - $214,281).

THE LONDON TRANSIT COMMISSION EMPLOYEES' PENSION PLAN
Statement of Changes in Net Assets Available for Benefits

DRAFT
December 31, 2023, with comparative information for 2022

9. Restatement:

As reported Adjustment As restated

Statement of Net Assets:
  Annuity contracts $ -   $ 4,439,600  $ 4,439,600
  Net assets available for benefits 5,962,617   4,439,600  10,402,217

Statement of Changes in Net Assets Available for Benefits:
  Increase in net assets:
   Transfer from group annuity contract 251,111   (251,111) -
   Investment income -   135,300   135,300
  Decrease in net assets:
   Pension annuities purchased 355,956   (355,956) -
   Retirement and termination payments -   391,700   391,700
   Chage in fair value of annuity contracts -   810,145   810,145
  Net assets available for benefits, beginning of year 6,637,865   5,401,300  12,039,165
  Net assets available for benefits, end of year 5,962,617   4,439,600  10,402,217

As employees retire, a buy-out annuity is purchased by the Plan to support the lifetime pension of the retiree, the value
of which had been excluded from the assets of the Plan.  Where a buy-out annuity has been purchased under Section
43 of the Pension Benefits Act (PBA), and the administrator has not obtained a discharge, the value of the annuity
should be included as an asset of the Plan.  As a result, the value of the outstanding annuities, together with the cost of
administering the related pension benefits to the annuitants, has been recorded in the financial statements.   This
correction has been applied on a retroactive basis with a restatement of comparative information as follows: